

NO. 44075-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

COREAN BARNES

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY

The Honorable Kenneth Williams, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LISE ELLNER
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
Post Office Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 930-1090

WSB #20955

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE TRIAL JUDGE VIOLATED MR. BARNES’S RIGHTS UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT BY ADMITTING ILLEGALLY RECORDED CONVERSATIONS THAT DID NOT FIT WITHIN THE ACT’S EXCEPTIONS.

A. The Trial Court Erred by Construing as non-verbal communication the Words “No”, “stop”, and “I don’t want to”, and Permitting their Admissibility in Violation of the Privacy Act.

B. Hostage Holder Exception Inapplicable

II. NOTWITHSTANDING PRIVACY ACT ISSUES, COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE ADMISSIONS OF THE TAPE RECORDING UNDER THE EVIDENCE RULES: ER 401, 402, AND 403.

A. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object

to The tape recording under ER 401, 402 and 403.

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A LESSER INCLUDED INSTRUCTION OF RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE WHERE THE EVIDENCE PROVIDED WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THAT INSTRUCTION.

IV. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE.

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	17
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Babcock</i> , 168 Wn.App. 598, 279 P.3d 890 (2012).	6, 7
<i>State v. Beadle</i> , 173 Wn.2d 97, 265 P.3d 863 (2012).	13, 14
<i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn.App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 137 Wn.App. 587, 154 P.3d 302. (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Caliguiri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn.App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998),	18
<i>State v. Cord</i> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	19, 20
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 150 Wn.App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009)	14, 15, 21
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. J.P.</i> 130 Wn.App. 887, 892, 125 P.3d 215 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 69, 271 P.3d 876 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 98 Wn.App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999).....	10, 11

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d. 615 (1995).

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) 17

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....21

State v. Schaler, 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....8

State v. Smith, 85 Wn.2d 840, 540 P.2d 424 (1975).....12

State v. Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) 20

State v. Williams, 94 Wn.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980)..... 7, 9

State v. Wilson, 136 Wn.App. 569, 150 P.3d 144 (2007).....22

State v. Young, 22 Wn. 273, 60 P. 650 (1900)..... 19

FEDERAL CASES

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 17

WASHINGTON STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 10.61.003 19

RCW 10.61.010 19

RCW 9.73.030 5, 7, 10

RCW 9.73.050 7

RCW 70.85.100.....12

RCW 9A.04.110 (28)(a).....8

RCW 9A.40.040.....12

RCW 9A.44.050.....15

RCW 9A.44.060..... 20

RCW 9A.52.010.....22

ER 401.....1, 13,15, 16
ER 402.....1, 12
ER 403.....1, 12, 13, 15, 18
ER 404(b).....13, 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 1618 (9th ed. 2009).....8
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2382 (2002).....8
